
CHANGE ORDER 

architecture ● civil engineering ● landscape architecture ● interior design 

101 old lafayette avenue  lexington, kentucky  40502  p 859.254.4018 f 859.231.5046  www.rosstarrant.com

DATE: 4/7/23 CO #: Seven (07) 

TO: Trace Creek Construction, Inc. 

PO Box 539 

Vanceburg, KY 41179 

PROJECT: Mercer County Board of 

Education 

530 Perryville Street 

Harrodsburg, KY 40330 

RTA 2203 

BG 22-282 

CONTRACT DATE: July 20, 2022 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives.) 

1. PR#15 Baseball Dugout Piping per Field Order #12: $7,247.94

2. PR #17 Soccer drainage – new drain basin: $4,424.00

3. Electrical conduit to re-feed Musco lighting poles and the scoreboard; new quazite box: $13,500.00

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER:  $25,171.97 

The original Contract Sum was $4,584,687.10 

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders ($82,627.21) 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $4,533,355.89 

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $25,171.97 

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $4,558,527.86 

The Contract Time will be increased by  -0-

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order is therefore Phased Completion 

NOTE:  This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which 

have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and 

Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

RossTarrant Architects, Inc. 

101 Old Lafayette Avenue 

Lexington, Kentucky 40502 

Trace Creek Construction, Inc. 

PO Box 539 

Vanceburg, KY 41179 

Mercer County Board of 

Education 

530 Perryville Street 

Harrodsburg, KY 40330 

ARCHITECT (Firm name and address) CONTRACTOR (Firm name and address) OWNER (Firm name and address) 

BY (Signature) BY (Signature) BY (Signature) 

(Typed or printed name) (Typed or printed name) (Typed or printed name)

DATE DATE DATE 

Eric Fryer

04/10/2023

Beth Bauer

4/10/2023



������������	
����	��
����
�
�����
�
��	��������	������������
��
������
� !"#$%&%'()#$&*+,

-.+!#/#0! 1+2%)#3%45+%.2(#0! 1+2%
67#8'"9+!)#//:/;/ <.(%!.2%)#=+!2+!#> '?%@#AB6CD;E
$%&%'()#32%.*+ 04&(+)#0! 1+2%#F?.%.&%. ?#AG.+H#>4+2I5.(%E

> ?%!&2%)#-!&2+#>!++I#> ?(%!'2%. ?J#KKKLJ#7+?+!&5#> ?%!&2% !
-@M+)#7+?+!&5#> ?%!&2% ! 0! M (+,

>4&?N+#O!,+!#8'"9+! D
-."+#PQ%+?(. ?#R+S'.!+, 8 
<&%+#OT#>4&?N+#O!,+! UVDV/K/W#
>4&?N+#O!,+!#3" '?%#- #<&%+ F?2!+&(+

���X���
������������
�
Y

>&52'5&%. ?(#9+5 H#&!+#M! 1+2%#H.,+Z#R+"&.?.?N#?+N&%.*+#> ?(%!'2%. ?#> ?%.?N+?2@#"&@
!+S'.!+#%4+#('9".((. ?# T#&#!+*.(+,#67LZ

>'!!+?%#3MM! *+,#3" '?% [WKDJDWUZKK

8+%#3MM! *+,#>O( [:;/JC/DZ/L

R+"&.?.?N#3T%+!#3MM! *+,#>O( [W\KJWCLZ/L

8+%#355#>O( [:]\JK]]Z/U

R+"&.?.?N#3T%+!#355#>O( [WCCJD;\Z/U

-4.(#R+S'+(%+,#>4&?N+#O!,+!#3" '?%
V̂:

[/]JLDLZ\D

>4&?N+#F?#3VP#�++#-4.(#>4&?N+#O!,+!
V̂:
>4&?N+#F?#>=#�++#-4.(#>4&?N+#O!,+!
V̂:
R+"&.?.?N#> ?(%!'2%. ?#> ?%.?N+?2@
6&5&?2+

[WC]JL;\Z/U

> ?%!&2%#>4&?N+#R+S'+(%+,#6@ 3!24.%+2%VP?N.?++!_#7+?+!&5#> ?%!&2% !_#̀ 2&5#6 &!,# T
P,'2&%. ?

> ?%!&2%#>4&?N+#R+&( ?#> ,+ PQM&?(. ?# T#$2 M+
>4&?N+#O!,+!#<+(2!.M%. ?#3?,#a'(%.T.2&%. ?
LZ#0RbL]#6&(+9&55#<'N '%#0.M.?N#M+!#�.+5,#O!,+!#bL/)#[DJ/UDZ\U
/Z#0R#bLD#$ 22+!#,!&.?&N+#c#?+H#,!&.?#9&(.?)#[UJU/UZKK
WZ#P5+2%!.2&5#2 ?,'.%#% #!+:T++,#='(2 #5.N4%.?N#M 5+(#&?,#%4+#(2 !+9 &!,_#?+H#S'&d.%+#9 Q)
[LWJ]KKZKK

> (%#6+?+T.%#- #OH?+!



����������	�
���������
��������	��������
���

�������������������	������
������������
���	�������������	���		��������
�������	
�������������

��

��������� !"��#$��%�!&'

�������������������	����������
������������(����������������������	��
���)��
��
����
	�������	���
��(�*�������(����+����������������

�������,��- .-!/'� 0�$1�'��!2�3!���
4�
�� 567(889�:; <:�=6>
?�������	 566(866�;: <<�:<>
���+�������@������� 56(;77�<8 A�=;>
B����C�	������ =�==>

 !"��#$��%�!&'�3!���D 57;(696�:9
��	��+������	��������@�����	��������

E��������������
��������*��������������
F����

��

GH������I�E



���������	���
���
������
������������������
��������
��������
��������������������

�

�� !"#$ #

�

%&#$

'()*#�+ #"()�,&)&-$�

�

%&#$

.")&) $�/00" $�

�

%&#$

1( &2�3(&�4�(0�54+ &#"()�%$*"-)$$

�

%&#$

4/11/2023

n/a
_



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

PROPOSAL REQUEST 
                         

 
architecture ● civil engineering ● landscape architecture ● interior design 

101 old lafayette avenue  lexington, kentucky  40502  p 859.254.4018  www.rosstarrant.com 

 

DATE: March 1, 2023  PR #: PR 015 

 

TO: Attn. Gus Bartley 

Trace Creek Construction 

 RE: Mercer County Athletics Improvements 

Phase 1  

 

 

Please submit an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to proposed modifications to the 

Contract Documents described therein. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

 

Please provide pricing for labor and materials for the changes to the baseball dugout piping as per the attached 

PDF 

 

  

This is not a change order nor a direction to proceed with the work described herein.  

  

 

Attachments: 

FO-012 sketch. PDF 

 

 

Prepared By: 

 

Suzanne Irwin, AIA 

 

/si 

 

c: Laith Ross – RTA 

 Beth Bauer – RTA 

 Michael Mays - RTA 
  

 



USLUSL

USL

USL

3/4" CW

4" PERF PE @ 0.25% 4" PERF PE @ 0.25%

4" PERF PE @ 0.50%

87LF 4" PERF PE @ 1.00%

843.48 844.04

843.23

TW 847.35
BWH 846.35
BWL 843.23

TR
845.76

TW 847.35
BWH 846.03
BWL 843.41

TW 847.35
TR 845.93

TR 845.84
BW 843.75

BR
843.43

BR
843.34

BR
843.26

TR
845.84

843.35 843.40

843.20

843.10842.90

TW 845.84
BW 845.50

TW 845.84
BW 844.50

843.48 843.48

843.54

FFE
843.50

843.83
843.25

843.30

843.83

843.00

843.00

843.83

843.25

843.30

843.83

843.23

840.83

840.83

841.05

842.30

842.49

842.18

842.57

842.45

842.35

843.23
843.23843.23

843.32
843.32

843.48
843.48

HP
843.58

HP
843.60

844.06844.06

844.06

844.06

844.27

844.27

844.24

843.21

844.18

844.15

842.92

844.54

844.54
844.54

844.54

845.12

843.06

843.00

844.18
844.06

844.04

849

848
847

845

844

842

842

84
38 4

2

841

84
1

8 4
4

844

4LF 4" PE @ 1.00%

4LF 4" PE @ 1.00% 118LF 6" PE @ 0.50%

4LF 4" PE @ 2.00%

838.50 839.50

DS-12
INV IN:837.22 (12" PE)

6LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.25%
4LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.25%

17LF 4" PERF PE @ 1.00%

6LF 4" PERF PE @ 1.00%

HP
843.58

10LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.50%

WYE
 841.29'

WYE
840.91

WYE
840.48

WYE
840.08

WYE
839.62

WYE
839.53

WYE
839.05

WYE
839.09

WYE
839.89

WYE
840.15

WYE
840.39

WYE
840.68

WYE
841.03

19
3L

F 4
" P

ER
F P

E @
 1.

00
%

21
9L

F 4
" P

ER
F P

E @
 1.

00
%

23
9L

F 4
" P

ER
F P

E @
 1.

00
%

24
2L

F 4
" P

ER
F P

E @
 1.

00
%

21
0L

F 4
" P

ER
F P

E @
 1.

00
%18

4L
F 4

" P
ER

F P
E @

 1.
00

%

16
2L

F 4
" P

ER
F P

E @
 1.

00
%13

7L
F 4

" P
ER

F P
E @

 1.
00

%

134LF 8" PERF PE @ 0.50%

INV: 838.25

4"
 P

ER
F 

PE
 @

 0
.5

0%

98LF 8" PERF PE @ 0.50%

45° BEND
45° BEND

45° BEND

45° BEND

D.S. D.S.
INV: 841.50

DS-12

TW 847.35
BWH 846.35
BWL 843.51

843.46

843.17

846

4" PERF PE

4"
 P

ER
F 

PE

INV: 838.21

INV: 838.19' (4" PERF PE)
INV: 838.19' (8" PERF PE)

INV: 837.70'

58LF 12" PE @ 0.50%

5LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.50%

WYE
INV: 838.09 (4" PERF PE)

INV: 837.73 (12" PE)

INV: 838.16 INV: 838.50

INV: 837.96

INV: 839.06

CONNECT WALL
FOUNDATION DRAIN TO
FIELD SUBDRAINAGE

843.50
842.50

4LF 4" PE @ 2.00%

39LF 6" PE @ 2.00%

118LF 6" PE @ 2.00%

40LF 6" PE @
 1.00%

DS-15
RIM:841.50

INV IN:837.80 (6" PE)
INV IN:837.51 (12" PE)

INV OUT:837.51 (12" PE)

38LF 12" PE @ 0.50%

841.50

CUT/CAP/SEAL LINE.

INV: 838.20

INV: 841.33

841

840

SCALE :
ENLARGED GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN - FO-012

1"=10'
A

1SD3.4

PL
AN NORTH

Feet

0 10 201 REVISE GRADING AND STORM PIPING AS SHOWN.  PROVIDE AND INSTALL 18" DRAIN BASIN WITH STANDARD SLOTTED GRATE. SEE DETAIL E/1SD4.1.

FO-012
2/22/2023

FI
EL

D
 O

RD
ER

 0
12

10
1 

ol
d 

la
fa

ye
tte

 a
ve

nu
e 

  l
ex

in
gt

on
,  

ke
nt

uc
ky

  4
05

02
   

p 
85

9.
25

4.
40

18

D
A

TE

RE
V

IS
IO

N
S

PR
O

JE
C

T

C
op

yr
ig

ht
C

C
HE

C
KE

D
D

RA
W

N

Ro
ss

 T
ar

ra
nt

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
s 2

02
0

SH
EE

T R
EF

.

DATE ISSUED:

HA
RR

O
D

SB
UR

G
, K

EN
TU

C
KY

M
ER

C
ER

 C
O

UN
TY

 B
O

A
RD

 O
F 

ED
UC

A
TIO

N
FO

R:
M

ER
C

ER
 C

O
UN

TY
 A

TH
LE

TIC
S 

IM
PR

O
V

EM
EN

TS
 - 

PH
A

SE
 1

220 Great Circle Rd.  Suite 106

Lexington, KY 40503

Nashville, TN 37228
p 615.255.5537

Structural Engineer
Structural Design Group, Inc.

p 859.253.0892

220 Lexington Green Circle

M,E,&P Engineer
CMTA, Inc.



Vanceburg, KY  41179-0539

P.O. Box 539

Ph : (606)796-3867

Change Request

Phone:

Job: 22-021  Mercer County Athletic Upgrade

Number:

Date:

12

3/13/23

To: Ross Tarrant Architects, Inc.

101 Old Lafayette Avenue

Lexington, KY  40502

Ph: (859)254-4018  Fax: (859)231-5046

Description: PR 015 Baseball Dugout Piping

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:

Pricing for labor and materials for the changes to the baseball dugout piping as per FO-012

Storm Drainage Material: $1895.76

Labor to Install: $4406.80

O/P $945.38

Total $ 7247.94

The total amount to provide this work is .................................................................................................. $7,247.94

Please note that Trace Creek Construction, Inc. will require an extra 0 days.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (606)796-3867.

Submitted by: Approved by:

Date:

Gus Bartley

Trace Creek Construction, Inc.

Page 1 of 1



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

PROPOSAL REQUEST 
                         

 
architecture ● civil engineering ● landscape architecture ● interior design 

101 old lafayette avenue  lexington, kentucky  40502  p 859.254.4018  www.rosstarrant.com 

 

DATE: March 10, 2023  PR #: PR 017 

 

TO: Attn. Eric Fryer 

Trace Creek Construction 

 RE: Mercer County Athletics Improvements 

Phase 2  

 

 

Please submit an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to proposed modifications to the 

Contract Documents described therein. 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

 

Please provide pricing for labor and materials for the following: 

 

Contractor demolish and replace limits of concrete as shown on attached sketch. New 18” drain basin to be 

installed with piping as shown in attached sketch.  

 

 

Attachments: 

PR-17-2203 

 

 

Prepared By: 

 

Emma Moore, EIT 

 

/bb 

 

c: Laith Ross – RTA 

 Suzanne Irwin – RTA 

 Michael Mays – RTA 

 Aaron Shultz – CMTA  
  

 



888

889

MATCH EX.
~889.55

MATCH EX.
~889.61

MATCH EX.
~889.10

MATCH EX.
~889.12S.B.

D.S.

MATCH EX.
~881.40

MATCH EX.
~881.50

MATCH EX.
~881.95

MATCH EX.
~882.00

S.B.

MATCH EX.
~887.45

MATCH EX.
~887.40

MATCH EX.
~887.48

MATCH EX.
~887.42

MATCH EX.
~889.48 MATCH EX.

~889.60
LP

889.04

DS-1
RIM:890.62

SEE DETAIL: F/2SD1.1
INV OUT:887.00 (8" PE)

10LF 8" PE @ 1.00%

6LF 8" PE @ 1.00%

39
LF

 8
" P

E 
@

 1
.0

0%

DAYLIGHT AT
INV: 886.44

20LF 8" PE @ 1.00%

INV: 887.05

OWNER TO MAKE
DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION.

888

889

MATCH EX.
~889.55

MATCH EX.
~889.61

MATCH EX.
~889.10

MATCH EX.
~889.12S.B.

D.S.

MATCH EX.
~881.40

MATCH EX.
~881.50

MATCH EX.
~881.95

MATCH EX.
~882.00

S.B.

MATCH EX.
~887.45

MATCH EX.
~887.40

MATCH EX.
~887.48

MATCH EX.
~887.42

MATCH EX.
~889.48 MATCH EX.

~889.60
LP

889.04

DS-1
RIM:890.62

SEE DETAIL: F/2SD1.1
INV OUT:887.00 (8" PE)

10LF 8" PE @ 1.00%

6LF 8" PE @ 1.00%

39
LF

 8
" P

E 
@

 1
.0

0%

DAYLIGHT AT
INV: 886.44

20LF 8" PE @ 1.00%

INV: 887.05

OWNER TO MAKE
DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION.

DATE ISSUED:

CCOPYRIGHT

SHEET RELEASE

Rev'd By:
Drawn By:
Project No:

FO
R:

2021

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

BG#

10
1 

ol
d 

la
fa

ye
tte

 a
ve

nu
e 

  l
ex

in
gt

on
,  

ke
nt

uc
ky

  4
05

02
   

p 
85

9.
25

4.
40

18

2203
JKB
MBM

05/09/2022

SI
TE

 D
EV

EL
O

PM
EN

T 
A

N
D

 L
A

YO
UT

 P
LA

N

GENERAL SITE NOTES

1

0 EXISTING TO REMAIN. PROTECT THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
[a] BUILDING TO REMAIN.  NO UTILITIES TO THESE FACILITIES

ARE TO BE REMOVED UNLESS NEW PERMANENT UTILITY IS
PROVIDED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

[b] PAVEMENT TO REMAIN - PATCH/REPAIR WHERE DAMAGED
BY CONSTRUCTION.  SAW-CUT TO PROVIDE CLEAN EDGE.
CONCRETE PAVING TO BE SAW-CUT BACK TO NEAREST
UNDAMAGED CONTROL OR ISOLATION JOINT. MATCH
NEW ADJACENT PAVEMENT TO EXISTING PAVEMENT
ELEVATIONS

[c] UTILITY TO REMAIN.
[d] FENCING TO REMAIN.
[e] STORM LINE/STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

SITE DEMOLITION TAGS

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND ASSOCIATED
AGGREGATE BASE

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT

DEMOLITION LEGEND

2 OWNER TO DEMOLISH AND REMOVE DECK STRUCTURE. WORK IS TO
BE CONSIDERED NOT IN CONTRACT.

SITE DEVELOPMENT TAGS

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

DEVELOPMENT LEGEND

1. THE SITE PLANS WERE PREPARED BASED UPON TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS BY
THOROUGHBRED ENGINEERING 239 NORTH BROADWAY, LEXINGTON,
KENTUCKY 40507.  REFER TO SITE SURVEY SHEETS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE FEATURES AND
CONDITIONS. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE ARCHITECT AND ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL OR
DISPOSAL OF, OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ANY
FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS,
ASBESTOS PRODUCTS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB) OR OTHER TOXIC
SUBSTANCES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CARE IN WORKING AROUND EXISTING
OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. MEASURES SHOULD BE TAKEN TO
PROTECT ALL UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. SEE EROSION POLLUTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN ON SD0.1 FOR
RECOMMENDED BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES INFORMATION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROLS.

1 4" CONCRETE WALK, SEE DETAIL A/2SD1.1 (321313, 321373)

0 EXISTING TO REMAIN. PROTECT THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
[a] BUILDING TO REMAIN.  NO UTILITIES TO THESE FACILITIES

ARE TO BE REMOVED UNLESS NEW PERMANENT UTILITY IS
PROVIDED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

[b] PAVEMENT TO REMAIN - PATCH/REPAIR WHERE DAMAGED
BY CONSTRUCTION.  SAW-CUT TO PROVIDE CLEAN EDGE.
CONCRETE PAVING TO BE SAW-CUT BACK TO NEAREST
UNDAMAGED CONTROL OR ISOLATION JOINT. MATCH
NEW ADJACENT PAVEMENT TO EXISTING PAVEMENT
ELEVATIONS

[c] UTILITY TO REMAIN.
[d] FENCING TO REMAIN.
[e] STORM LINE/STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

IJ     -     ISOLATION JOINT

FO
R:

Structural Engineer
Structural Design Group, Inc.
220 Great Circle Rd.  Suite 106
Nashville, TN 37228
p 615.255.5537

M,E,&P Engineer:
CMTA, Inc.
2429 Members Way
Lexington, KY 40504
p 859.253.0892

2SD1.1
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

SITE
DEVELOPMENT

PLAN

M
ER

C
ER

 C
O

UN
TY

 A
TH

LE
TIC

S 
IM

PR
O

V
EM

EN
TS

 - 
PH

A
SE

 2

M
ER

C
ER

 C
O

UN
TY

 B
O

A
RD

 O
F 

ED
UC

A
TIO

N
HA

RR
O

D
SB

UR
G

, K
EN

TU
C

KY

22-281

2 NEW BUILDING, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

0b

PL
AN NORTH

SCALE :
SITE DEVELOPMENT & LAYOUT & EPSC PLAN

1"=20'
D

2SD1.1

SCALE :
CONCRETE PAVEMENT

1-1/2" = 1'-0"

1/2"

COMPACTED
SUBGRADE  AS
SPECIFIED.

TOOLED CONTROL JOINT,
1/8" WIDTH, 1/3" DEPTH
CONCRETE.

PREMOLDED ISOLATION
JOINT MATERIAL RECESS 1/4"
FROM SURFACE TO ALLOW
FOR JOINT SEALANT

CONC. SLAB W/
6X6 8/8 WWF

4"
4"

DENSIFIED DGA

FILL AND COMPACT TOPSOIL
TO MATCH ADJACENT
PAVEMENT ELEVATION.

A
2SD1.1

05/09/2022

Feet

0 10 20

PLA
N NORTH

SCALE :
SITE GRADING PLAN

1"=20'
E

2SD1.1

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND ACTUAL DEPTHS OF  ALL
EXISTING STORM DRAINS, GAS MAINS,  WATER MAINS, AND PIPES TO ALL NEW
CONNECTIONS AND CROSSINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY  PARTICULAR
ATTENTION TO AREAS WHERE  CONSTRUCTION OR  GRADING MAY INTERFERE
WITH SUCH LINES.

2. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THIS GRADING PLAN AND ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE  ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT  IN
WRITING PRIOR TO  EXCAVATION, GRADING, TRENCHING, OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY SORT. FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN
WRITING PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION, GRADING,
TRENCHING, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION SHALL IMPLY THE  CONTRACTOR'S
VERIFICATION OF AND ACCEPTANCE OF EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS. SAID
FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN  WRITING SHALL IDENTIFY AND  HOLD
HARMLESS THE OWNER  FROM ANY ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED  BY THE
CONTRACTOR DUE TO DISCREPANCIES NOT REPORTED WHICH  COULD
HAVE BEEN DETECTED BY PRUDENT AND REASONABLE  OBSERVATION AND
VERIFICATION BY THE CONTRACTOR.

3. ALL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES SHALL BE GRADED AND INSTALLED WITH A
MINIMUM SLOPE OF ONE PERCENT (1%) AND A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF SEVEN
PERCENT (7%)

4. ALL PERVIOUS SURFACES SHALL BE GRADED AND INSTALLED WITH A
MINIMUM SLOPE OF TWO PERCENT (2 %) AND A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF
THIRTY-THREE PERCENT (33%) EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN.

5. SLOPE PERVIOUS SURFACES MIN. 5 % AND IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MIN. 1%
AWAY FROM BUILDING FOUNDATIONS.

6. MAINTAIN GRADING TO PROMOTE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AT ALL TIMES.  DO
NOT ALLOW WATER TO POND IN CONSTRUCTION AREAS.

7. RELOCATE ALL BURIED UTILITIES THAT ARE IMPACTED BY ANY  EARTHWORK.
RELOCATED UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE TO BE APPROVED BY  THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

8. PROTECT AREAS TO BE SEEDED AS FOLLOWS:
A) DITCHES AND DRAINAGE SWALES ARE TO RECEIVE HIGH-VELOCITY 
     EROSION-CONTROL BLANKETS.
B)  SLOPES 4:1 (H:V) OR GREATER ARE TO RECEIVE LONG- TERM 
     EROSION-CONTROL BLANKETS.
C) SLOPES BETWEEN 4:1 AND 6:1 (H:V) ARE TO RECEIVE SHORT-TERM 
     EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS.
D) SLOPES BELOW 6:1 (H:V) ARE TO RECEIVE STRAW MULCH PER THE 
     SPECIFICATIONS.  DO NOT USE HAY.

9. ANY AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE RECONDITIONED,
SEEDED AND MULCHED PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.

10. COMPACT SOIL TO NOT LESS THAN THE FOLLOWING PERCENTAGES OF THEIR
STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AT PLUS OR MINUS TWO (2)
PERCENT OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT:

A) UNDER FLOOR SLABS AND FOUNDATIONS ON STRUCTURAL FILL - 98%
B) PAVED AREAS AND WALKS - 95%
C) LANDSCAPE AREAS OUTSIDE MASS FILL AREAS - 85%

11. ALL TREES THAT ARE IDENTIFIED BY THE ARCHITECT TO REMAIN, EITHER ON THE
DRAWING OR IN THE FIELD, ARE TO BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE SPECIFICATIONS.  ALL TREES LOCATED OUTSIDE OF AREAS IDENTIFIED TO
BE RE-GRADED ARE TO BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SPECIFICATIONS.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND
SEDIMENT ARE REMOVED DAILY FROM SITE DRIVEWAYS, PARKING AREAS,
WALKWAYS AND SURROUNDING ROADWAYS AND WALKWAYS.

13. EXCESS SATISFACTORY SOILS ARE TO BE DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE. THESE SOILS
ARE TO BE SPREAD AND COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SPECIFICATIONS.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN A CRUSHED STONE ENTRY
AND DRIVE TO REDUCE SOIL TRACKING.

SITE GRADING NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL KPDES PERMITS, NOTICES OF INTENT (NOI'S)
AND NOTICES OF TERMINATION INCLUDING EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL PLANS FOR ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.  ALL KPDES AND
RELATED DIVISION OF WATER REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE PROJECT IS CLOSED OUT AND THE NOTICE OF
TERMINATION APPROVED.

2. SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCING SHOWN AND REFERENCES TO SEDIMENT
CONTROLS AT STORM WATER STRUCTURES AND ELSEWHERE ON THE
DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR DIVISION OF WATER REQUIREMENTS.
THESE REFERENCES ARE ONLY REQUIRED BY THE DESIGNER FOR PROPER
MAINTENANCE OF THE STORM WATER SYSTEM AND TO MINIMIZE CLEANING OF
THE SYSTEM AND PAVEMENTS.

3. EXISTING VEGETATION IS TO BE LEFT INTACT UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IN THAT
PARTICULAR LOCATION IS REQUIRED.  SOIL STABILIZATION PRACTICES
(SEEDING, MULCHING, ETC.) ARE TO BEGIN WITHIN 14 DAYS OF PERMANENT
COMPLETION OR TEMPORARY HALT (21 DAYS OR MORE) OF WORK IN ANY
PARTICULAR AREA.

4. PERIMETER SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROLS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO
THE START OF SITE CLEARING AND GRUBBING.  EROSION CONTROLS SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH KYTC.  CONTROL SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY  USE OF
INTERCEPTOR DITCHES, DITCH SILT CHECKS, TEMPORARY SEEDING AND OTHER
MEASURES AS MAY BE EFFECTIVE IN ACHIEVING THE DESIRED EFFECT.  SILT
FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT EROSION AND WASH-OFF ONTO
WALKS, PAVEMENTS AND ALL ADJOINING PROPERTIES.

5. INSTALL SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE OR SEDIMENT TRAPS AROUND ALL STORM
WATER INLETS AND MAINTAIN UNTIL VEGETATION IS ESTABLISHED OR AREA
PAVED AS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.  STORM WATER INLET PROTECTION IS
TO BE INSTALLED IMMEDIATELY AFTER  INSTALLATION OF THE STRUCTURES.
REMOVE PROTECTIONS AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT WHEN
CONDITIONS NO LONGER WARRANT THEIR USE.

6. SEDIMENT CONTROLS ARE TO BE INSPECTED, CLEANED AND REPAIRED  AFTER
EACH RAIN EVENT OF 0.5 INCHES OR MORE, BUT NO LESS THAN ONCE  PER
WEEK.  A LOG OF INSPECTIONS AND CLEANING IS TO BE KEPT ON SITE.

7. THE LOCATIONS OF SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHOWN ARE FOR GENERAL
PROTECTION  PRACTICES AND NOT AS PART OF A BMP PLAN.  IF
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES PRODUCE CONDITIONS THAT  REQUIRE
ADDITIONAL CONTROLS, IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY  TO PROVIDE,
INSTALL AND MAINTAIN THE CONTROLS UNTIL CONDITIONS NO  LONGER
WARRANT THEIR USE.

8. ALL STORM DRAINAGE CATCH BASINS, CURB INLETS, AND JUNCTIONS BOXES
ARE TO RECEIVE PROTECTION FROM SEDIMENTATION.  AT A MINIMUM A
PERIMETER SILT FENCE SHOULD BE INSTALLED AROUND THE DRAINAGE
STRUCTURE AND INSTALLED UNDER THE GRATE.

SITE BMP NOTES

GRADING LEGEND

S.B. - SPLASH BLOCK

D.S. - DOWNSPOUT

3 SPLASH BLOCK

0c

0c

0b

0b

0b

0b

0a0a

0c

0c
0c

0c

0c 0c
0c

0c

0c

0c

0d
0d

0d

0e

0e

4
0e

0e

0e

0c

0c

1

2

0b

0b

1

0b

0b

0b

0a0a

0b

0b

0c 0c 0c 0c

0c

0c
0c

0c

0d

0d

0d

0d

0e

0e

0e

0e

0c

1

2

3

IJ

IJ

IJ

IJ

23'-7"

5'-10"

34
'-0

"

4 NEW UTILITY STRUCTURE. SEE MEP PLANS.

4

4

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE  ASPHALT PAVEMENT

3 DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT. SAWCUT ALONG
EDGE.

3

3

3

0b

0b

0b

5

5

5

0b

0b

5 LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT. SEE DETAIL B/2SD1.1

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

SUBGRADE COMPACTED

SURFACE

BINDER

BASE

1.0"

3.0"

6.0"

LIGHT
DUTY

BASE COURSE

BINDER COURSE

SURFACE COURSE

SCALE :
ASPHALT PAVEMENT

1-1/2=1'-0"
B

2SD1.1

PL
AN NORTH

SCALE :
SITE DEMOLITION PLAN

1"=20'
C

2SD1.1

3

0b

0b

3

5

0b

0b

5

FIX EXISTING DOWNSPOUT

5/19/22 ADDENDUM #1

2

3/10/23 PROPOSAL REQUEST 17

8"
 M

IN
TH

IC
KN

ES
S

FRAME & GRATE SEE
STRUCTURE
SCHEDULE FOR
MORE INFORMATION

6" (MIN.) TOP SOIL
OVER CONCRETE
COLLAR

THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR
OTHER GRANULAR MATERIAL MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF PIPE BEDDING SPECIFICATIONS.

PE PE

12" CONCRETE
COLLAR, IN GRASS
AREAS, NO COLLAR
IN PLANTING AREAS

PE

DRAIN BASIN  LOCATED IN GRASS AREA

NYLOPLAST 1899CGSL
SEE STRUCTURE SCHEDULE

H-20 TRAFFIC RATED

DUCTILE IRON FRAME

GRATE SEE DRAINAGE
STRUCTURE SCHEDULE

5/16-18 X 1" LONG HEX BOLT
ZINC GOLD STEEL 2 PLACES

DRILL Ø .343 THRU GRATE
ONLY. COUNTERBORE Ø 1.00
X .22 DP. 2 PLACES

DRILL Ø .257 THRU
TAP 5/16-18 THREAD
2 PLACES

F
2SD1.1

4 DEMOLISH STORM STRUCTURE AND PIPING.

2

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE 889.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE 889.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE 889.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE 889.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE 889.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
x

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE 889.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" MIN



Vanceburg, KY  41179-0539

P.O. Box 539

Ph : (606)796-3867

Change Request

Phone:

Job: 22-021  Mercer County Athletic Upgrade

Number:

Date:

14

3/17/23

To: Ross Tarrant Architects, Inc.

101 Old Lafayette Avenue

Lexington, KY  40502

Ph: (859)254-4018  Fax: (859)231-5046

Description: PR 017

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:

Install new soccer storm drainage

Material $1315.83

Labor     $ 2531.15

O/P $ 577.05

Total $ 4424.03

The total amount to provide this work is .................................................................................................. $4,424.03

The schedule will be None.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (606)796-3867.

Submitted by: Approved by:

Date:

Eric Fryer

Trace Creek Construction, Inc.

Page 1 of 1



1877 Winchester Road

Mt. Sterling, KY 40353

859-274-8445

859-806-0133

859-422-5012(fax)

neil@prestigecontractingllc.com

23-Feb-23

      PROPOSAL

TO: Trace Creek Construction TRADE: Electrical

Attn: Gus Bartley

PO#:

Project: Mercer County Athletic Improvements

QTY DESCRIPTION $/UNIT AMOUNT

>> Softball Field

2 > Provide and install conduit / wiring to re-feed Material $4,860.00

outfield MUSCO lighting. Labor $3,240.00

1 > Provide and install conduit / wiring to re-feed $2,430.00

scoreboard. $1,620.00

1 > Provide and install new in-ground quazite box $810.00

at right field MUSCO pole, due to existing $540.00

box being damaged and not able to salvage.

COMMENTS:     Scope of work per plans was to demo and re-feed MUSCO poles SUBTOTAL: $13,500.00

to 1st base and 3rd base poles only. Due to existing building being TAX:

demolished, outfield poles had to be reworked completely. TOTAL: $13,500.00

mailto:neil@prestigecontractingllc.com#

	CO7-2203-Cover-signed
	CO7-2203-KDE Supplemental
	PR-015 Baseball Dugout Piping-combined
	FO-012 - SKETCH

	CR12 Baseball Dugout Piping
	PR-17-2203 - Soccer Drainage
	CR14-2203 Soccer Drainage
	Proposal - Mercer Electrical CO Prestige

